
State j^gn^ultoal College.

Gatalogue
;

1888-89.



KANSAS STATE
UNIVERSITY LIBRARY

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS





i i

,)-'/ J

A" /

I

I

,
. ess - -. Ji LjMSm-i^

=7 ~;^iim$@grkHP*

a

3
a
a

1 w
1 a
I w

1 J
1 o

I J
I 4
1 ffi

1 5

I J
I 5

I S
1 o
1 <

1 w

a w

13
m m
1 z

1 *



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE

OFFICERS AND STUDENTS

State Agricultural College

KANSAS.

1888-89.

TOPEKA.
KANSAS PtJBUSHINO HOUSE : OliJTOED O. BAKEB, STATE PBINTEB,

1889.



BOARD OF REGENTS.

Hon. T. P. MOORE, (ismj. President,

Holton, Jackson Co.

Hon. JOSHUA WHEELER, ussti) Vice-President,

ISTortonville, Jefferson Co.

Hon. JNO. E. HESSIN, (1892) Treasurer and Loan Com-

missioner, Manhattan, Riley Co.

Hon. THOMAS HENSHALL, vm
Kansas City, Wyandotte Co.

Hon. A. P. FORSYTH, aiffli) Liberty, Montgomery Co.

Hon. MORGAN CARAWAY, am
Great Bend, Barton Co.

Pees. GEO. T. FAIRCHILD, (« <&*>) Secretary.

I. D. Graham, Assistant Secreta?-y, Manhattan.

*Term expires.



FACULTY.

GEORGE T. FAIRCHILD, A.M., Pbesident,

Professor of Logic and Political Economy.

EDWARD M. SHELTON, M.So.,

Professor of Agriculture, Superintendent of Farm.

GEORGE H. FAILXER, M.So.,

Professor of Chemistry and Mineralogy.

EDWIN A. POPENOE, A.M.,

Professor of Horticulture and Entomology, Superintendent of Orchards

and Gardens.

WILLIAM A. KELLERMAN, Ph.D.,

Professor of Botany.

DAVID E. LANTZ, M.So.,

Professor of Mathematics, Librarian.

JOHN D. WALTERS, M.So.,

Professor of Industrial Art and Designing.

IRA D. GRAHAM, B.Sc,

Secretary, Instructor in Book-Keeping, and Superintendent of

Telegraphy.

OSCAR E. OLIN,
Professor of English Language and Literature.

Mes. NELLIE S. KEDZIE, M.So.,

Professor of Household Economy arid Hygiene.

Mbs. ELIDA E. WINCHIP,
Superintendent of Sewing.

OZNI P. HOOD, B.Sc,

Instructor in Mechanics and Engineering, Superintendent of the

Workshops.

ALEXANDER B. BROWN, A.M.,

Professor of Music.

JOHN S. C. THOMPSON,
Superintendent of Printing.

JOHN F. MORRISON, Lieutenant 20th "0. S. Ini-antbt,

Professor of Military Science and Tactics.



Kansas State Agbicultubal College.

frederick j. rogers, m.so.,

Instructor.

ROBERT P. BURLEIGH, M.D., D.V.S.,

Professor of Physiology and Veterinary Science.

FRANCIS H. WHITE, A.B.,

Instructor in History and Constitutional Law.

Claude M. Bbeese, B.So., Assistant in Chemistry.

James G. Habbobd, B. So., Assistant Librarian.*

Agnes M. Faibohild, A. B., Assistant Librarian.^

William Baxteb, Foreman of Greenhouse.

Chables A. Gundakeb, Foreman of Blacksmith Shop.

William L. House, Foreman of Carpenter Shop.

Septimus Sisson, Herdsman.

Andbew C. MoCbeaby, Janitor.

EXPERIMENT STATION.

COUNCIL.
Pees. FAIRCHILD, Chairman, ex officio.

Fbo:f. SHELTON, Agriculture, Director, ex officio.

Pboi. FAILTER, Chemistry.

Pbot. POFENOE, Horticulture and Entomology.

Pbop. KELLERMAN, Botany.

Pboi-. BURLEIGH, Veterinary.

ASSISTANTS AND FOREMEN.
Henbt M. Cottbell, M.So., Agriculture.

William Shelton, Foreman, Agriculture.

Julius T. Willabd, M.So., Chemistry.

Chables L. Mablatt, M. So., Entomology.*

Fbedebio A. Mablatt, B.So., Entomology.
~\

Silas C. Mason, Foreman, Horticulture.

Walteb T. Swingle, Botany.

* Resigned, January, 1889.

t Appointed, January, 1889.



STUDENTS.

POST-GRADUATE.

Claude M. Breese, '87, Chemistry and Agriculture, * Manhattan, Riley.

John B. Brown, '87, Chemistry and Agriculture, Fredonia, Wilson.

Frank W. Dunn, '84, Assaying, Manhattan, Riley.

James G. Harbord, '86, Zoology, Agriculture and Drawing, Agnes City,

Lyon.

George E. Hopper, '85, Mechanical Engineering and Physics, Manhattan,

Riley.

Abbie L. Marlatt, '88, Chemistry, Entomology, and Domestic Economy,

Manhattan, Riley.

Ernest F. Nichols, '88, Chemistry, Leavenworth, Leavenworth.

Emma A. Allen,

Joseph W. Bayles, .

Walter R. Browning,

David E. Bundy,

Samuel S. Cobb,

Judson H. Criswell,

Edwin M. Fairchild,

Mattie I. Farley,

Clarence E. Freeman,

Hattie L. Gale,

John S. Hazen,

Albert B. Kimball,

William Knabb,

Mary C. Lee,

Alonzo A. Mills,

Susan W. Nichols,

Walter H. Olin,

Eli M. Paddleford,

Maude F. Sayres,

Florine Secrest,

Stanley Snyder,

Henry W. Stone,

FOURTH-YEAR.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Hamlin, Brown.

Barclay, Osage.

Wagoner, Indian Territory.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Melvern, Osage.

North Topeka, Shawnee.

Manhattan, Riley.

Granada, Nemaha.
Manhattan, Riley.

Robinson, Brown.

Manhattan, Riley.

Hoytsville, Utah.

Manhattan, Riley.

Potwin, Butler.

Stookdale, Riley.

Ottawa, Franklin.

Randolph, Riley.

Oskaloosa, Jefferson.

Chicago, Illinois.

* Post-office and county. Other States in italics.



Kansas State Agricultural College.

Walter T. Swingle, .

Charles W. Thompson,

Jane C. Tunnell,

Ina M. Turner,

Robert U. Waldraven,

Henry S. Willard, .

Samuel I. Borton,

Frank A. Campbell.

Gertie Coburn,

Tina L. Cobnrn.

Mary E. Cottrell.

John Davis,

Grant W. Dewey,

Oscar C. Dewey,

Charles J. Dobbs,

Charles W. Earle,

Anna D. Pairchild.

Gabriel Frank, .

Albert H. Greeley,

Herbert A. Gross,

Cynthia L. Harmon,
Schuyler C. Earner,

Charles W. Helder,

John W. Ijams,

Bertha S. Kimball,

Harriet E. Enipe,

Elsie Thomas Martin.

Julia R. Pearce,

Emil C. Pfeutze,

Artemus J. Budy,

William H. Sanders,

Fred C. Sears, .

Emma Secrest, .

Edward B. Senn,

Mary B. Senn, .

Ernest P. Smith,

Ralph Snyder, .

William R. Spilman,

George E. Stoker,

James E. Thackrey,

Gilbert J. Van Zile,

Fannie E. Waugh,
Rodney D. Whaley,

Harry N. Whitford,

Manhattan, Riley.

Edwardsville, Wyandotte.

Manhattan, Riley.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Parallel, Washington.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

THIRD-YEAR.

Hill Top, Greenwood.

Wall Street, Linn.

Kansas City, Wyandotte.

Kansas City, Wyandotte.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

Douglass, Butler.

Mound City, Linn.

Mound City, Linn.

Linthorpe, Middlesbro, Eng.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Alma, Wabaunsee.

Fresno City, California.

Lansing, Leavenworth.

Valley Falls, Jefferson.

Leonardville, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Osawkee, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Wea, Miami.

Longton, Elk.

Manhattan, Riley.

Butler, Missouri.

Broughton, Clay.

Tesoott, Ottawa.

Randolph, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Oskaloosa, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

North Topeka, Shawnee.

Manhattan, Riley.

Carthage, Illinois.

McPherson, McPherson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE.

Thomas E. Wimer, .

Alfred 0. Wright, .

Schuyler C. Wynkoop,

Frederick W. Adgate,

George Adgate, jr., .

William A. Anderson,

William S. Arbuthnot,

Inis F. Avery,

Milan 0. Bacheller,

Sarah M. Bayles,

John F. Borden,

Irene Bridgman,

Judd N. Bridgman,

Robert J. Brock,

Arthur L. Browne,

Francis 0. Burtis,

John R. Callahan,

Charles A. Campbell.

Mima Carey,

James F. Carnahan,

Constance E. Cheever

Grace M. Clark,

Robert A. Clarke,

George L. Clothier,

Clay Coburn,

Belle Cogswell, .

Rachel C. Conwell,

Christine M. Corlette,

Winnifred E. Cotton,

Cyrus S. Criswell,

Corinne L. Daly,

Harry Darnell,

Edwin J. Davies,

Kary C. Davis, .

Fannie E. Diamon,
Pearl H. Dow, .

William H. Edelblute.

Lucy Ellis, .

Alva Gentry, jr.,

Henry B. Gilstrap,

Almon A. Gist, .

Mary E. Hall, .

Ava Hamill,

Ivy F. Harner, .

Wayne, Republic.

Manhattan, Riley.

Brenner, Doniphan.

SECOND-YEAR.

Keeseville, New York.

Keeseville, New York.

Leonardville, Riley.

Cuba, Republic.

Milford, Geary.

Lyons, Rice.

Manhattan, Riley.

Loring, Wyandotte.

Kansas City, Missouri.

Atchison, Atchison.

Centralia, Nemaha.
Manhattan, Riley.

Clifton, Washington.

Junction City, Geary.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Stockdale, Riley.

Delphos, Ottawa.

Junction City, Geary.

Burlington, Coffey.

Paxico, Wabaunsee.

Kansas City, Wyandotte.

Grafton, Chautauqua.

Manhattan, Riley.

Newton, Harvey.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

Manhattan, Riley.

Smith Center, Smith.

Ward, Wilson.

Bala, Riley.

Junction City, Geary.

Garrison, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Keats, Riley.

Havensville, Pottawatomie.

Shelbyville, Illinois.

Arkansas City, Cowley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Farmington, Atchison.

Olathe, Johnson.

Leonardville, Riley.



KANSAS STATE AO-BIGVLTUBAL COLLEGE.

J N Harner,

Loyall S. Harner,

Myrtle Herrington,

Delpha M. Hoop,

Mamie A. Houghton,

Andrew T. Hovey,

Henry E. fluber,

Robert 0. Hunter,

Willis W. Hutto,

Carrie Ipsen,

Emma M. Knipe,

Frank M. Linscott,

Elizabeth B. Little,

Albert E. Martin,

Tulliola MoCormiok,
Willis L. MoCulla,

Nellie McDonald,

David C. McDowell,

James L. McDowell,

Ralph E. McDowell,

Schuyler A. McGinnis,

Ann J. McNair,

Alfred K. Midgley, .

Madelaine W. Milner,

Paul C. Milner,

Harry E. Moore,

John 0. Morse,

Susan A. Noyes,

Ransom B. W. Peck,

Frances M. Petersen,

Margaret Purcell,

Bertha A. Reasoner,

Elias W. Reed, .

Louise Reed,

Martha Reed,

William H. E. Remmele,

Milan G. Riddell,

Henry V. Rudy,

Clara A. Short, .

Lotta J. Short, .

Ben Skinner,

Jane R. Smith, .

Katherina Spilman, .

Florence Spradling, .

Caroline S. Stingley,

Mamie Stingley,

Green, Clay.

Leonardville, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Kansas City, Wyandotte.

Meriden, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Mariadahl, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Holton, Jackson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Hays City, Ellis.

Ontario, Jackson.

Alton, Osborne.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley

-

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

El Dorado, Butler.

Manhattan, Riley.

Minneapolis, Ottawa.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

North Topeka, Shawnee.

Mound City, Linn.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

Junction City, Geary.

Magic, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Reserve, Brown.

St. Clere, Pottawatomie.

St. Clere, Pottawatomie.

St. Clere, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Conway, McPherson.

Butler, Missouri.

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Fairview, Brown.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Greenleaf, Washington.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE.

Lillian A. St. John, .

Joseph L. Stone,

William E. Thackrey,

Ellis 0. Thayer,

Mary E. Toothaker,

Robert L. Wallis,

Henry P. Wareham,
Ora R. Wells, .

Maude E. Whitney,

Daniel F. Wickman,
Flora E. Wiest,

George W. Wildin,

Bertha Winchip,

Charles E. Yeoman,
Eflfie J. Zimmerman,
John A. Zimmerman,

Selman C. Alderman,

Alice E. Allingham,

Augusta C. Anderson,

Victor 0. Armour, .

Albion J. Avery,

Irving L. Avery,

Wilson D. Baird,

Frederick L. Baker,

Ulysses G. Balderston,

Byron Bateman,

Joseph A. Baxter,

Nora Baxter,

Edward F. Beal,

Ira G. Beasnre,

Edwin H. Beckwith,

Stella Bellomy,

John F. Benson,

Elizabeth Bickhart,

William A. Billings,

Elizabeth Blachly, .

Eben M. Blachly,

Marian Blachly,

Ulysses S. G. Bowersox,

Jean S. Boynton,

William S. Bradbury,

William L. Bradford,

Perry W. Briery,

Albert L. Brooks,

Zeandale, Riley.

Downs, Osborne.

Manhattan, Riley.

Maple Hill, Wabaunsee.

Cedar Junction, Johnson.

Caney, Montgomery.

Manhattan, Riley.

Irving, Marshall.

Manhattan, Riley.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Manhattan, Riley.

Melvern, Osage.

Manhattan, Riley.

Lippard, Rush.

Troy, Doniphan.

Olathe, Johnson.

FIRST-YEAR.

Larkin, Atchison.

Manhattan, Riley.

Chalk Mound, Wabaunsee.

Sterling, Rice.

Milford, Geary.

Milford, Geary.

Marine, Illinois.

Wamego, Pottawatomie.

Clifton, Washington.

Havensville, Pottawatomie.

Bala, Riley.

St. Mary's, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Winchester, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Burlington, Coffey.

Garrison, Pottawatomie.

Wetmore, Nemaha.
Manhattan, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Scandia, Republic.

Winfield, Cowley.

Broughton, Clay.

Council Grove, Morris.

Twin Creek, Osborne.

Buffalo Park, Gove.



10 Kansas Stats Agricultural College.

Mary Brooks,

Erie Brown,

Robert D. Brown,

Zara B. Brown, .

Napoleon B. Burge,

Abner L. Burke, .

Mary L. Burke, .

Edwin R. Burtis,

Lewis Byers,

William A. Callahan,

Maggie Campbell,

Ella Canaday,

Ruth I. Carnahan,

John A. Challaeombe,

George L. Christensen,

Stephen J. Clarke,

Ernest E. Clemons,

Addie Cobb,

Henry C. Cobb, .

Charles D. Cook,

Frank A. Corliss,

Mabel C. Cotton,

Sarah E. Cottrell,

Etta Craig, .

Lilian Clyde Criner,

Samuel Crow,

Mary E. Crum, .

Carl W. Crump, .

William E. Currie,

Evered W. Curtis,

Emma Dannenhauer,

Francis D. Davenport,

Charles E. Davis,

Joseph A. Davis,

Emma C. Deibler,

Louisa Deputy,

Phoebe L. Dodge,

John C. Donahue,

Clara B. Dorman,
James E. Dorman,
Frank J. Downs,

Albert W. Dressel,

Ethlin M. Dunham,
Eaton H. Edgerton,

Elizabeth Edwards,

Mary Edwards, .

Manhattan, Riley.

Cedarvale, Chautauqua.

Belleville, Republic.

Holton, Jackson.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Weston, Geary.

Weston, Geary.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Junction City, Geary.

Wall Street, Linn.

Haviland, Kiowa.

Stockdale, Riley.

Challaeombe, Ness.

Mariadahl, Pottawatomie.

Burlington, Coffey.

Sutphen's Mills, Dickinson.

Wagoner, Indian Territory.

Muskogee, Indian Territory.

Junction City, Geary.

Cedar Junction, Johnson.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

Wabaunsee, Wabaunsee.

Riley, Riley.

Moundridge, McPherson.

Bushton, Rice.

Stockdale, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Olesburg, Pottawatomie.

Council Grove, Morris.

Clay Center, Clay.

Manhattan, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Douglass, Butler.

Manhattan, Riley.

Riley, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Fredonia, Wilson.

Zeandale, Riley.

Zeandale, Riley.

Lyndon, Osage.

Meriden, Shawnee.

Broughton, Clay.

Robinson, Brown.
Abergele, Wales.

Irving, Marshall.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 11

Bertha L. Elkins,

James Ellison,

Eliphalet E. Ensign,

Hannah M. Evans,

Mary L. Einley, .

Mira Fleming, .

Alice Poeman, .

John Frost,

May L. Fuller, .

Mary M. Gardiner,

Mary L. Garrett,

Henry C. Gaw, .

George 0. Gentes,

Eobert A. Gilliford,

Effie Gilstrap, .

John B. Goldsmith,

William A. Gordon,

Byron 0. Gould,

Minnie S. Graham,

William T. Gray,

Jennie M. Greene,

Julia E. Greene,

Clara Grossniokle,

Susan E. Hall, .

Benjamin J. Hammett,
Eleanor A. Hammett,
Martha W. Harbord,

Addie Harding, .

Walter Harling,

John B. Harmon,
Charles P. Hartley,

John W. A. Hartley,

Abraham L. Hazen,

George K. Helder,

James Henohey,

Cora B. Henderson,

Ruth A. Hensley,

Lou Hessin,

Mark V. Hester,

Oran T. Hester,

Louesa Heuberger,

Kate M. Hibner,

Nora B. Hibner,

Theodore D. Hogbin,

Lewis I. Holmes,

Arthur W. Hoskinson,

Wakefield, Clay.

Holton, Jackson.

Pavilion, Wabaunsee.

Riley, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Garrison, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Manhattan, Riley.

Eskridge, Wabaunsee.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Grant City, Missouri.

Council Grove, Morris.

Olesburg, Pottawatomie.

Arkansas City, Cowley.

Cecil, Labette.

Reading, Lyon.

Wamego, Pottawatomie.

Manhattan, Riley.

Canton, McPherson.

Cedarvale, Chautauqua.

Cedarvale, Chautauqua.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Farmington, Atchison.

Marysville, Marshall.

Marysville, Marshall.

Agnes City, Lyon.

Fredonia, Wilson.

Olesburg, Pottawatomie.

Valley Falls, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Granada, Nemaha.
Manhattan, Riley.

Ellis, Ellis.

Prairleton, Indiana.

Meriden, Jefferson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Haviland, Kiowa.

Haviland, Kiowa.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Riley, Riley.

Riley, Riley.

Eskridge, Wabaunsee.

Elmdale, Chase.

Wetmore, Nemaha.



12 Kansas State A&sioultubal College.

Albert S. Houghton,

Claiborne J. Huffman,

Byron A. Hunt
Fanny B. Hutchinson,

Riley C. Ingraham, .

Laura M. Jeniaon,

Andrew R. Johnson,

Samuel B. Johnson,

Orville R. Kackley, .

Arry M. Keele, .

Alfred M. Keele,

Peter .G. Keele,

Randall J. Keele,

Mary E. Kemp,
Martha G. Kemp,
Augustus 0. Kimball,

Doris Kinney, .

Sarah E. Kirby,

Maude E. Knickerbocker.

Bert A. Knox,

Maude A. Lawrence,

Alfred Lawson,

William E. Lea,

Jay Mol. Lee,

Florence S. Leonhardt,

William C. Lewis,

Davis E. Linden,

Fred. S. Little, .

Laura B. Livings,

Ross Long,

Orpha A. Loofbourrow,

George H. Lyman, .

Mary L. Maas, .

Rosaline M. Male,

Emma 0. Mall, .

Newton A. Mall,

Eugene Marshall,

Sarah B. Marshall, .

Boyd T. Matthews, .

Anna McConnell,

Lucy H. McConnell,

Phoebe McCormick,

Edward H. McFadden,
Robert A. Mcllvaine,

Bertha V. McNair, .

John R. McNinch,

Manhattan, Riley.

Santa Rosa, California.

Zeandale, Riley.

Boling, Leavenworth.

Manhattan, Riley.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Delmore, McPherson.

Melvern, Osage.

Norway, Republic.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Industry, Clay. '

Long Pine, Nebraska.

Manhattan, Riley.

Cecil, Labette.

Edmond, Norton.

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Burlington, Coffey.

Bristow, Osborne.

Manhattan, Riley.

Allensville, Indiana.

Manhattan, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Alma, Wabaunsee.

Wakefield, Clay.

Clay Center, Clay.

Clay Center, Clay.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Winchester, Jefferson.

Greenleaf, Washington.

Greenleaf, Washington.

Zeandale, Riley.

Osborne, Osborne.

North Cedar, Jackson.

Manhattan, Riley.

Leonardville, Riley.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 13

George L. Melton,

Nancy M. Mills,

Anna P. Mitchell,

Walter E. Mitchell, .

Sarah L. Moody,
Sarah Moore,

George T. Morrison,

Susie Morrison,

William D. Morrison

Ernest S. Mudge,
Frank C. Mullins, .

August F. Niemoller,

Jefferson C. Nivens,

Emma O'Daniel,

Kate Oldham, .

Louise A. Olson,

Daniel H. Otis,

Isaac B. Paddock,

Walter C. Page,

Martha R. Pape,

Maurice E. Peairs,

John E. Pierce,

James M. Pierce,

Tarrie 0. Pitman,

Paul Plowman,

Cora A. Poison,

Byron H. Pound,

Ernest W. Priest,

Berton H. Pugh,

Albert Ramsey,

Ernest S. Rastall,

Robert S. Reed,

Robert D. Reese, jr.,

Robert Rehfeld,

George Rezac, .

William H. Rhodes,

Ada Rice, .

Arthur D. Rice, .

Mary H. Robbins,

John A. Rose,

James Alvin Sankey,

Edith M. Sargent,

Ida M. Schade, .

Birdie E. Secrest,

Halbert Sheldon,

Anna M. Shipman,

Silver Dale, Cowley.

Riley, Riley.

Florence, Marion.

Florence, Marion.

Milford, Geary.

Lone Elm, Anderson.

A-rispie, Pottawatomie.

Maple Hill, Wabaunsee.

Arispie, Pottawatomie.

Eskridge, Wabaunsee.

Junction City. Geary.

Stitt, Dickinson.

Muskogee, Indian Territory.

Westmoreland, Pot'watomie.

Wild Cat, Riley.

Garrison, Pottawatomie.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Manhattan, Riley.

Horton, Brown.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Vinland, Douglas.

Winfield, Iowa.

Walnut, Crawford.

Olesburg, Pottawatomie.

Evansville, Missouri.

Winkler's Mills, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Greenleaf, Washington.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Solomon City, Dickinson.

Kansas City, Wyandotte.

Cedar Point, Chase.

Liberty, Montgomery.

Manhattan, Riley.

St. Mary's, Pottawatomie.

Kuhnbrook, Marion.

Washington, Washington.

Washington, Washington.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Florence, Marion.

Arkansas City, Cowley.

Riley, Riley.

Alma, Wabaunsee.

Randolph, Riley.

Ellis, Ellis.

Elmdale, Chase.



14 Kansas State agsioultubal College.

Edith M. Short,

Irvin Short,

Margaret M. Short

John H. Smith, .

Lewis E. Smith,

Edward Snyder,

Gertrude Snyder,

Thomas L. Sowell,

Herbert Stillings,

Elizabeth L. Stingley

Caroline A. Stone,

Letus S. Strickler,

Frank P. Strong,

Margaret E. Taylor,

William T. Taylor,

Clara E. Thomas,

Herbert J. Thomas,

Emma J. Thompson
Eva Thompson,
Edna Tobias,

George Toothaker,

Martha El Toothaker,

Jacob Trigger, .

Stephen R. Tucker,

Walter P. Tucker,

Minnie A. Turner,

Phosbe C. Turner,

Jane M. TJptegrove,

Fritz J. Van Benthem van den Bergh,
Johann J. Van Benthem van den Bergh,

Wilhelm M. Van Benthem van den Bergh,
John T. Van Pelt,

Naomi Van Pelt,

Thomas J. Vincent,

Luella Warner, .

Porter E. Westgate,

Arthur L. Whaley,

William G. White,

Clara B. Whitelock,

Emery D. Whitelock,

Louis E. Whitelock,

Jessie Whitford,

Nathaniel G. Whittet,

Augustus M. Wilkes,

Elizabeth Willey,

Ivan W. Williams,

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Blue Rapids, Marshall.

Manhattan, Riley.

St. Clere, Pottawatomie.

Leonardville, Riley.

Washington, Washington.

Wakeeney, Trego.

Vassar, Osage.

Boling, Leavenworth.

Manhattan, Riley.

Downs, Osborne.

Magdalena, New Mexico.

Osage City, Osage.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Onaga, Pottawatomie.

Irving, Marshall.

Emporia, Lyon.

Garrison, Pottawatomie.

Kansas City, Missouri.

Manhattan, Riley.

Cedar Junction, Johnson.

Cedar Junction, Johnson.

Partington, Crawford.

Kimeo, Washington.

Douglass, Butler.

Rock Creek, Jefferson.

Rock Creek, Jefferson.

Wakeeney, Trego.

Lyndon, Osage.

Lyndon, Osage.

Lyndon, Osage.

Paola, Miami.

Paola, Miami.

Rossville, Shawnee.

Eureka Lake, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Fredonia, Wilson.

Bluff, Harper.

Bluff, Harper.

Bluff, Harper.

Manhattan, Riley.

St. Marys, Pottawatomie.

Dwight, Morris.

Stockdale, Riley.

Glasco, Cloud.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 15

Christopher Wilson,

Ethel E. Wood, .

Zealous E. Wright,

Lenora P. WycofE,

Nettie Wycoff, .

Nellie M. Wylie,

Isaac M. Zimmerman,

Glasco, Cloud.

Topeka, Shawnee.

Kenneth, Sheridan.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Manhattan, Riley.

Troy, Doniphan.

Crosses.

Post-graduate,

Fourth-year, .

Third-year,

Second-year, .

First-year,

Total, .

NUMBER OF STUDENTS.

Gentlemen.

6

19

30

56

156

267

Ladies.

1

9

11

47

110

177

Total.

7

28

41

103

266

445

From 55 counties of Kansas, 419; from 12 other States, 26; appli-

cants not enrolled, 36.

The average age of enrolled students is nearly nineteen and one-half

years.



16 Kansas Statu Agricultural College.

TERMS AND VACATIONS.

PALL TERM, 1889.

Wednesday, September 11th.—Examination for admission, at 9 a. m.

Thursday, September 12th.—College year begins.

Friday, October 25th.—Examination.

Thursday, December 19th.—Annual Exhibition of the Alpha Beta

Society.

Thursday and Friday, December 19th and 20th.—Examination at close

of Fall Term.

December 21st to January 6th.—Winter Vacation.

WINTER TERM, 1890.

Monday, January 6th.—Examination for admission, at 9 A. m.

Tuesday, January 7th.-—Winter Term begins.

Saturday. February 1st.—Annual Exhibition of the Hamilton Society.

Friday, February 14th.—Examination.

Thursday, March 27th.—Annual Exhibition of the Webster Society.

Thursday and Friday, March 27th and 28th.'—Examination at close of

Winter Term.

SPRING TERM, 1890.

Monday, March 31st.—Spring Term begins.

Friday, May 2d.—Examination.

Monday and Tuesday, June 9th and 10th.—Examination at close of

year.

June 8th to 11th.—Exercises of Commencement Week.

Wednesday, June 11th, 10 a.m.—Commencement.
June 12th to September 10th.—Summer Vacation.

FALL TERM, 1890.

Wednesday, September 10th.—Examination for admission, at 9 a. m.

Thursday, September 11th.—College year begins.





I

I .

1

% ». it

i si i /
! |f I

:'

* <m

if

L
ijV.ii

s
f

j'S

<

pi

! (

\ (
V



twenty-sixth Annual Catalogue. 19

OBJECTS AND METHODS.

ENDOWMENT AND RESOURCES.

An act of Congress, approved July 2d, 1862, gave to each State pub-

lic lands to the amount of 30.000 acres for each of the Senators and
Representatives in Congress according to the census of 1860, for the

"endowment, support, and maintenance of at least one college, where

the leading object shall be, without excluding other scientific and

classical studies, and including military tactics, to teach such branches

of learning as are related to agriculture and the mechanic arts, ....
in order to promote the liberal and practical education of the indus-

trial classes in the several pursuits and professions of life."

Under this act the State of Kansas received 82,313.53 acres of land,

and, in 1863, established the State Agricultural College, by endowing

with these lands Bluemont College, which had been erected two miles

from Manhattan under the auspices of the M. E. Church, but was pre-

sented to the State for the purpose named in the act of Congress.

These lands have been sold, giving a fund of $501,436.33, which is by
law invested in bonds, the interest alone being used for the current

expenses of the College.

In 1873 the College was reorganized upon a thoroughly industrial

basis, with prominence given to practical agriculture and related sci-

ences; and in 18.75 the furniture and apparatus of the College were

moved to the farm of 215 acres, one mile from the city of Manhattan.

On this fine location the State has erected buildings valued at $130,000,

of which a description is given elsewhere. The farm and grounds,

furniture, stock, and other illustrative apparatus are valued at over

$115,000.

The annual income from the endowment fund— about $32,000

—

meets all the expenses of instruction; the State provides, as the law

requires, for the necessary buildings and expenses in management of

funds.

Under an act of Congress, approved March 7th, 1887, the College re-

ceives, by general appropriation in Congress, $15,000 each year for the

maintenance of an Experiment Station "to aid in acquiring and dif-

fusing among the people of the United States useful and practical

information on subjects connected with agriculture, and to promote
scientific investigation and experiment respecting the principles and
applications of agricultural science."



20 Kansas State A&eigultubal College.

OBJECTS.

This College now accomplishes the objects of its endowment in sev-

eral ways:

First; it gives a substantial education to men and women. Such

general information and discipline of mind and character as help to

make intelligent and useful citizens are offered in all its departments,

while the students are kept in sympathy with the callings of the people.

Second, it teaches the sciences applied to the various industries of

farm, shop, and home. Chemistry, botany, entomology, zoology, and

mechanics are made prominent means of education to quick observa-

tion and accurate judgment. Careful study of the minerals, plants>

and animals themselves illustrates and fixes the daily lessons. At the

same time, lessons in agriculture, horticulture, and household economy
show the application of science; and all are enforced by actual experi-

ment.

Third, it trains in the elements of the arts themselves, and imparts

such skill as to make the hands ready instruments of thoughtful brains.

The drill of the shops, gardens, farm, and household department is

made a part of a general education to usefulness, and insures a means
of living to all who make good use of it. At the same time it pre-

serves habits of industry and manual exertion, and cultivates a taste

for rural and domestic pursuits.

Fourth, it strives to increase our experimental knowledge of agricul-

ture and horticulture. The provision for extensive and accurate re-

searches made by establishing the Experiment Station as a distinct

department of the College, offers assurance of more definite results

than can be obtained by ordinary methods. The Professors of Agri-

culture, Horticulture, Chemistry, Botany, and Veterinary Science, to-

gether with the President of the College, form the Experiment Station

Council, by authority of which experiments are undertaken and carried

on in the several departments, under the special supervision of the

Professors. These touch "the physiology of plants and animals; the

diseases to which they are severally subject, with remedies for the same;

the chemical composition of useful plants at their different stages of

growth; the comparative advantages of rotative cropping as pursued

under a varying series of crops; the capacity of new plants or trees for

acclimation ; the analysis of soils and waters ; the chemical composition

of manures, natural or artificial, with experiments designed to test their

comparative effects on crops of different kinds; the adaptation and
value of grasses and forage plants; the composition and digestibility

of the different kinds of food for domestic animals; the scientific and

economic questions involved in the production of butter and cheese;

and such other researches or experiments bearing directly on the agri-

cultural industry of the United States as may in each case be deemed
advisable."

The bulletins of the Station, issued at least as often as once in three



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 21

months, are sent, according to law, free of postage, to all newspapers

in the State, and " to such individuals actually engaged in farming as

may request the same, and as far as the means of the Station will per-

mit." Correspondence with reference to bulletins and experiments is

welcomed, and may be addressed to the several members of the Council.

Fifth, it seeks to extend the influence of knowledge in practical

affairs beyond the College itself. For this purpose it publishes the

weekly Industrialist. Its officers also share in the debates and consulta-

tions of farmers and horticulturists throughout the State. Each win-

ter a series of ten Farmers' Institutes is held in as many different

counties of the State. In these the Faculty share with the people in

lectures, essays, and discussions upon topics of most interest to farmers.

These institutes have brought the College into more direct sympathy

with the people and their work, so as to make possible a more general

dissemination of the truths presented; and permanent organizations

for the same purpose in many counties are increasing. Correspond-

ence upon such questions is invited by all members of the Faculty, and

applications for institutes are desired from all parts of the State.

COURSE OF STUDY.

The necessity for so adjusting various branches of a course of study

that there shall be as little waste as possible in acquiring both infor-

mation and discipline, is felt by every teacher. Such a course is not

designed to be absolutely inflexible, but to guide the judgment into

some definite line of progress from which no mere whim shall turn a

student aside.

Each student is expected to take three studies besides one hour's

practice in an industrial art; and variations from this rule can be made
only with the consent of the Faculty.

Parallel courses are offered to both sexes, with such differences as

their necessities seem ,to call for. The following gives the general

scope of the two, but fuller explanations are found under Ox/tune of

Instbuotion:
FIEST YEAR.

Fail Teem: Arithmetic.

English Analysis.

Geometrical Drawing.

Industrial.

Winteb Teem: Book-keeping.

English Structure.

United States History.

Free-hand Drawing three times a week.

Industrial.

Spbing Teem: Algebra.

English Composition.

Botany.

Industrial (Carpentry or Sewing).



22 Kansas Statu agricultural College.

SECOND YEAR.

Fall Tebm: Algebra completed.

Elementary Chemistry.

Horticulture.

Industrial.

Winteb Teem: Geometry.

Agriculture or Household Economy.

Organic Chemistry and Mineralogy.

Twelve lectures in Military Science.

Industrial (Cooking).

Spbing Tebm: Geometry Completed, Projection Drawing.

Entomology.

Analytical Chemistry.

Twenty lectures in Military Science.

Industrial ( Farm and Garden or Dairy).

THIRD YEAR.

Fall Tebm: Trigonometry and Surveying.

Anatomy and Physiology.

General History.

Industrial (Farm and Garden).

Winteb Tebm: Mechanics.

Agricultural Chemistry.

Rhetoric.

Industrial.

Spbing Tebm: Civil Engineering or Hygiene.

Physics.

English Literature.

Perspective Drawing two hours a week.

Industrial.

FOURTH YEAR.

Fall Tebm: Agriculture or Literature.

Physics and Meteorology.

Psychology.

Industrial.

WintebTbbm: Logic, Deductive and Inductive.

Zoology and Veterinary Science.

Structural Botany.

Industrial.

Spbing Tebm: Geology.

United States Constitution.

Political Economy.
Industrial.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 23

03 s a"
e a

F a

w

D
O

bo
o3
o
d>
t-i

V

to

«

p
1-1

>,

o
*oa
o
>>

Ja ®P h,

~ P

*E CJ

bo;S

OJO

o

CO

C.5

to

'cs

TI

CO

p

P
o
Cv

CO

p

'u

•5
a

M"3
0J

C3

M
"3

Ph

<

05
1—

1

tq

tA

o
tn

s

ha

3

>>

"to

09

*E

OS

P
03

'Ceo

6

P
00

*n
cfl

•fl

O

|to

ll
&6

SQ

P *E
o

^3

to

-3

CO
"«

'2

to

-3

bb
p

«

w s

o5

1

ol

'3
o

3
a?

c3

U

OJO

IS
Sec

O fc l—i H CO a < W Ph " OK ^ Q

ffl

to

&

00

t^.
,

Ed

03

Ml

3

o

>>

co

a

[3

to

P

a

•— *

ag
! -S =
§8
OB

>>u

ao

£ So 09

& a
5<

"3

"S

to
s
13
aw

' o

1

in o»LMb

*a
oj O
'-n 0J

"3 *»
u to

I'l

bb

S
">»

*3

|w 3 W O Q jW O cjfe! cs
1

^ US -< P
C

6
cp

2

oo

®H

03

to

[3
tA

60

a"

3
CO

"S

>.
h

£ as
S P

03

£ *

us a

6^
&0
o

a
2
a

II
C3X1SO

"3
CO

>>

00
CO be •a

a = o
"C

CO

<3
a
8

as
« p

5*3 2ES
O 3J ^a a

14 <1 HH O O <5 M o w^ S^aq oa W < S

5 >» O

n CO o o h
CO ^

p. 4"

Sa

•S3 o

W

02

OS
3

p
i

-a
(0

'sib

ED

a
so

w
CO

CO
-q
CO ,

q>
03

a a

"5 OS

a.

3
a O W < P w w

O
pa fi^ P o

pa
a

<3
oo

D
tub

p CD £
a'

*3

s
M

to

[3
"E

"jjs

"C

"3,

^4

CO > ©

hi

o

03
s^.

03*

[3
09

<! "Sb £ 1 O SI 03 a 03 P p

M a
i—

i

«! n p p K O^ & ou pa <3
a

tS

H
o o

6
p

^4'
a

l-f

s
aJ sa

.2
10 *oi

a

§1

03 a
a
.a

"5

"so

*bb

a
03

co p Xi
s>
to CO

COS a)

a p
P a

•a .a
a
c3

•a

•SP

Q

< a M M < & W" w, Q*- - c C£ <

bD 6 &b bh
a

tem
is ;' 09 o

a -as
x~ "3 ji a

k> "S a
&

o M
J3 ^ s Sj

-^ p JS

s aMP pa - w «- -si pa w w f^ <

S
- M 3' >

h-i

p>' -
i-( 5 !>* -• s 1—4 > !>'

8^99 ii ad 3}JQ0 * •S3[a3M 9Al^X *83l9i>m. nsiaia
lKU SLX r1'IVd *KHax aaiMX^1 'KH3X ONlUdS3



24 KANSAS STATE A&BIGULTUBAL COLLEGE.

Industrial Training.—Closely adjusted to the course of study is

industrial training in several of the arts, to which each student is re-

quired to devote at least one hour a day. Among the lines of training

each student may select, with the approval of the Faculty, except in

terms when special industrials are required. Young men may have

Farming, Gardening and Fruit-growing, Carpentry, Cabinet-making,

Iron-work, Printing, or Telegraphy. Young women may take Sewing,

Printing, Telegraphy, Floriculture, or Music.

All young men must have their industrials for one term in the car-

penter shop before completing the first year; and during the spring

term of the second year and the fall term of the third year, upon the

farm, gardens, and orchards. Young women take their industrial for

one term of the first year in sewing, and for the winter and spring

terms of the second year in the kitchen laboratory and dairy.

The daily routine requires chapel at 8:30 a. m., and classes from

8:50 a. m. to 1p.m., as shown under "Class Hours." Class rhetorical

exercises are held weekly. Military drill is twice a week. On every

Friday afternoon, at 1:30, all attend the public lecture or rhetorical

exercises in chapel.

Special Courses.—Persons of suitable age or advancement who
desire to pursue such branches of study as are most directly related to

agriculture or other industries may select such studies under the advice

of the Faculty. Assaying and Pharmaceutical Chemistry may be pro-

vided for by special arrangement when students are qualified to pursue

them.

Post-Graduate Courses.—Arrangements can be made for ad-

vanced study in the several departments at any time. Special oppor-

tunities for investigation and research will be afforded at all times to

resident graduates in Agriculture and Agricultural Chemistry, Physios

and Chemistry, Horticulture and Botany, Zoology and Entomology,

Mathematics, Engineering, and Drafting. Every facility for advance-

ment in the several arts taught at the College will be given such stu-

dents, though they are not required to pursue industrial training while

in these courses.

Degrees.—The degree of Bachelor of Science is conferred upon
students who complete the full course of four years and sustain all the

examinations.

The degree of Master of Science is conferred in course upon gradu-

ates who comply with the following conditions:

1. Each candidate shall furnish evidence satisfactory to the Faculty

of proficiency in at least one of each of the groups of arts and sciences

here named:
ARTS. SCIENCES.

Agriculture. Botany.
Horticulture. Chemistry.
Engineering. Zoology.
Architecture and Designing. Entomology.
Domestic Economy. Physics.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 25

2. Each candidate shall present for consideration by the Faculty a

satisfactory thesis, involving original researches in line with one or the

other of the courses pursued as above, and shall deposit a perfect copy

in the College library.

3. Application to the Faculty for sanction of the lines of study and

research selected should be made as early as the first day of November,

and the subject of the thesis must be settled upon as soon as the first

day of January preceding the Commencement at which the degree is

expected.

i. Candidates must be from graduates of three or more years' stand-

ing, unless a post-graduate course of one year or more has been pur-

sued at this College, in which case the second degree may be conferred

two years after graduation.

Outlines of direction for study and research in various arts and

sciences, with special adaptation to the wants and opportunities of in-

dividual applicants, will be furnished, at request, to all graduates; and

Professors in charge will gladly aid by correspondence in any researches

undertaken.

The degree of Master of Science may be conferred upon the gradu-

ates of other colleges of like grade and having similar objects with our

own, on the following conditions:

1. The applicant for the Master's degree must be a graduate of at

least three years' standing, and a resident of Kansas.

2. His post-graduate study shall have been in line with that required

of graduates of this College, as published in our Catalogue.

3. He must make application for the degree on or before the first

day of January preceding the granting of the same. The application

must be accompanied with a statement of his course of study, the work

upon which the claim for the degree is based, and the subject selected

for his thesis.

i. By April 1st an abstract of the thesis must be submitted to the

Faculty.

5. Before May loth the applicant shall present himself for examina-

tion. The examination shall be thorough and extensive, and shall be

conducted by a special committee of the Faculty.

OUTLINE OF INSTRUCTION.

Agriculture.—Second Year.—History of agriculture, showing the

successive steps by which the art has attained its present position.

History and characteristics of breeds; their adaptation to the varying

conditions of soil, climate, and situation; study of the forms of ani-

mals, as shown by the different breeds belonging to the College; the

relation of stock-raising to general farming. Cultivation of hoed

crops: management of corn and roots with reference to stock-feeding,

and the growth of the finer grains. The growth of the "tame grasses "

in Kansas: the best sorts for the State, and their management, as



26 Kansas State Agbigultubal College.

shown by experience upon the College farm and elsewhere. Imple-

ments of simple tillage: mechanical principles involved in their con-

struction. Application of labor. Draught: different adjustments as

affecting draught; use of the dynamometer. Plows for soil and sub-

soil. Drainage: soils that need draining; how to lay out a system of

drains.

Fourth Tear.— General principles governing the development of do-

mestic animals: the laws of hereditary disease— of normal, abnormal,

and acquired characters; atavism; correlation in the development of

parts; in-and-in breeding and cross-breeding; influences affecting

fecundity. The selection and arrangement of the farm with reference

to the system to be pursued. Rotation of crops: general advantages

of a rotation; the best rotation for the distribution of labor, produc-

tion of manure, and extermination of weeds. Planning farm buildings

— barns, piggeries, and stables. Manure: how best housed and ap-

plied; composting; commercial fertilizers. Agricultural experiments;

field and feeding experiments. Stock-feeding and meat production:

stall-feeding; soiling.

Books or Refebence.—Journal of the Royal Agricultural Society of

England, Morton's Cyclopedia, Low's Practical Agriculture and Do-

mesticated Animals, Eibot on Heredity, Farmer's Calendar, Allen's

American Farm-Book, The Complete Grazier, Stephens's Book of the

Farm, Thomas's Farm Implements, Waring's Draining for Profit and

Health, the Reports of our own and other State Boards of Agriculture,

and Shorthorn, Scotch Polled, Jersey, Berkshire, and Poland-China

Herd-Books.

Horticulture.—It is the aim to teach this art from a botanical

basis. The student applies his knowledge of the prime facts in botani-

cal physiology to the various operations of the nursery, orchard, and

farm. Instruction is given by a series of lectures upon the following

topics, among others: The scope of horticulture. General principles

of propagation—by buds, by seeds. Production of improved varieties

—by careful selection of seeds, by interfertilization of known kinds.

Perpetuation of valuable sorts of fruits by bud propagation— budding,

grafting, layering, etc. The important points in nursery manipulation.

The orchard: conditions of site, soil, exposure, elevation. Special

treatment of different kinds of fruit trees. Pruning. Gathering and

storing fruits. Small-fruit culture; list of varieties suitable for Kan-

sas planting. Vegetable garden: selection and preservation of seeds;

planting and transplanting. The management and use of hot-bed and
cold-frame. Forest plantations. Wind-breaks. Hedges. Trees and

shrubs for ornamental planting.

Books op Refebenob.—The horticultural works of Downing, Warder,

Fuller, Thomas, Loudon, Henderson, and other standard authorities;

the Horticultural Reports of the States of Kansas, Michigan, Illinois,

Iowa, Missouri, Massachusetts, and others. In Landscape Gardening,

the works of Downing, Weidenmann, and Kemp.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 27

Entomology.—This science is studied with special reference to

its economic relations with agriculture and horticulture. A brief course

in the principles of classification is followed by a more extended study

of the life-history of beneficial and injurious insects, and means for en-

couragement of the one and for control of the other.

The instruction is presented in the form of lectures. Illustrations

are furnished from the individual collections of the students, and from

the entomological collection belonging to the College. OhartB and

drawings from nature are used to illustrate points of value in classifi-

cation. The pocket lens used in botany is required in this study.

Books o» Refebenoe.—Packard's Guide to the Study of Insects, Har-

ris's Insects Injurious to Vegetation, Riley's Reports, LeBaron's Reports,

Pitch's Reports, Thomas's Reports, Reports of the U. S. Entomologist,

Transactions of the American Entomological Society, Canadian Ento-

mologist, Psyche, and others.

Botany.—During the College course two terms are given to the

study of Botany.

EiJembntaby Botany.—In the spring term of the first year, the or-

gans of plants are first studied, after which the minute anatomy is

briefly considered. This is followed by a study of vegetable physiology.

The classification of plants and vegetable products, and their uses, are

other important topics of the course. During the latter part of the

term a number of flowers are analyzed, and a few plants collected and

prepared for the herbarium. Each student is required to provide him-

self with a pocket lens, under the direction of the professor in charge.

Text-book, Kellerman's Elements of Botany and Analytical Flora of

Kansas.

Advanced Botany.—In the winter term of the fourth year, the mi-

nute structure of plants, as well as vegetable physiology, is studied more

fully. This includes an examination of the vegetable cell, its parts,

modifications, and products, and of tissue as presented in its various

forms. This is made the basis for more detailed work on special sub-

jects, among which may be mentioned germination, development of

tissues, protoplasm, starch, parasitic fungi— especially the moulds,

smut, rusts, etc., and other cryptogamic plants. Each student has the

use of a compound microscope, and works two hours daily in the botan-

ical laboratory. While this course is intended primarily to furnish a

foundation for applied botany in horticulture and agriculture, it also

affords, to some extent, the advantages of systematic observation and

original investigation. A good herbarium and a large greenhouse are

drawn upon for material for study.

Books or Refebenoe.—The works of Sachs, Grey, Lesquereux, Sulli-

vant, Englemann, Tuckerman, Cook, Berkeley, Darwin, Wolle, Bessey,

Saccardo, and others.

Chemistry.

—

Inobganio Chemistby, which occupies the fall term of

the second year, includes a consideration of chemical action with no-



28 Kansas state agricultural College.

menclature and formulas, and a careful study of the history, manufac-
ture, physical, chemical, and physiological properties, tests, and uses of

the various elements and their compounds. While teaching the facts

as such, it is the aim to give prominence to those which show relations

and illustrate principles. Especial attention is given to those substan-

ces having extended application in the arts. In addition to the usual

lecture-room experiments, the student repeats, as far as practicable, all

this experimental work at his private work-table. Text-book, Remsen's

Introduction to the Study of Chemistry.

Obganio Chemistbi comprises a six-weeks course of lectures upon the

preparation and properties of those organic substances most useful to

man.

In Chemical Analysis, each student has his stand in the Qualitative

Laboratory, completely furnished with apparatus and chemicals for

his own use. His work includes the analysis of more or less complex
mixtures of chemicals, minerals, ores, soils, mineral waters, well-waters,

etc. The time given to this work is two hours daily for eleven weeks.

Agbiotjltdbal Chemistby.—This includes a thorough consideration of

the application of chemical principles to the economy of the farm:

the origin and formation of soils; the classification and composition

of soils; the analysis of soils and their adaptation to purposes of pro-

duction: the composition and use of manures; composting; chemistry

of farm operations— such as plowing, fallowing, draining; chemistry

of plant-growth; the composition of grain and fodder plants, and their

use and value as food; feeding; the chemistry of milk, butter, and
cheese. Text-book, Elements of Agricultural Chemistry, by Johnston
and Cameron.

Books op Reeebenoe.—Roscoe, Schorlemmer, Miller, Storer, Cooke,

Allen, Strecker, Bloxam, Remsen, Frankland, Eresenius, Thorpe, Blyth,

Prescott, Wanklyn, Tucker, Naquet, Paul and Payen, Wagner's Technol-

ogy) Crooke's Metallurgy, Richardson and Watt's Technology, Muspratt's

Chemistry, Watts's Dictionary, Sutton's Volumetric Analysis, Crooke's

Select Methods, Grmelin's Hand-Book of Chemistry, Journal of the

Royal Agricultural Society, Reports of Experiment Stations.

Mineralogy.—For six weeks in the second-year, two hours a day
are given to mineralogy. This includes the study of the properties,

forms, and uses of the principal minerals of the United States. Blow-

pipe analysis forms an important part of the course, each student be-

ing required to identify and name a large series of minerals. The
pocket lens required in botany classes is used in this study. Text-book,

Dana's Manual of Mineralogy and Petrography.

Books of Repebenoe.—The works of Dana, Plattner, and Elderhorst.

Geology.—This includes a general consideration of the earth's feat-

ures, the constitution of rooks, and the arrangement of rock-masses;

the causes or origin of events in geological history; the order of suc-

cession in the strata of the earth's crust, and of the organisms that ex-



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 29

isted, and of the changes that were going on during the formation of

each stratum. Prominence is given to facts having an economic bear-

ing. The formation of soils and deposits of valuable minerals, es-

pecially in Kansas, are considered. LeConte's Oompend of Geology is

used as a text-book.

Books of Reference.—The works of Dana, LeConte, Geike, and the

various geologic surveys.

Anatomy and Physiology.—Human anatomy is made the basis

of a thorough study in physiology and hygiene. This includes such

subjects as: Digestion and food; poisons and antidotes; circulation

of the blood; respiration and ventilation; secretion and excretion; the

nervous system; and the special senses. The course embraces, to some
extent, Comparative Anatomy and Physiology, affording preparation

for the study of Stock-breeding, Zoology, and Veterinary Science.

Martin's Human Body is used as a text-book.

Books of Refebenoe.—Dalton's Human Physiology, Y<5o's Manual

of Physiology, Flint's Physiology of Man, Gray's Anatomy, and Chau-

veau's Comparative Anatomy of the Domestic Animals.

Veterinary Science.—A short course of lectures in this study is

given to the young men of the fourth-year class, the intention being

to familiarize them with those parts of the subject that have direct

bearing upon agriculture, as water supply for stock, ventilation of

stables, diseases connected with food, individual hygiene, disinfection,

eradication of contagious diseases, etc.

Books of Refebenoe.—-Fleming's Animal Plagues, Fleming's Man-
ual of Sanitary Science and Police, Smith's Veterinary Hygiene, Wil-

liams's Principles and Practice of Veterinary Medicine, and Law's

Farmer's Veterinary Adviser.

Special Hygiene.—To the ladies of the third year a course of

daily lectures is given upon the laws of life and health. The course

extends over a period of ten weeks, and covers questions pertaining to

personal health, and the health of the household— such as food, air;

exercise, clothing, temperature of rooms, and care of sick-room.

Books of Reference.—Health and its Condition (Hinton), Diction-

ary of Hygiene (Blyth and Tardien), Hygiene and Public Health

(Buck).

Household Economy.—A series of lectures to the ladies of the

second year continues through a term of twelve weeks. These cover

the subjects of marketing, the chemistry of cooking, order, neatness,

and beauty in housekeeping, and comfort of a family. The class

spends one hour each day in the kitchen laboratory, and cooking is

done by each student.

Books of Refebenoe.—The writings of Dr. Pavy, Mrs. Lincoln, W.

M. Williams, E. and F. N. Spon, H. Letheby, Miss Acton, Miss Parloa,

and Miss Youmans.

Physics and Meteorology.—Two terms' work gives an oppor-



30 Kansas State Agricultural College.

tunity for experimental study of the laws of sound, heat, light, electricity,

and magnetism; the constitution of the atmosphere; the measurement
of temperature and humidity; atmospheric pressure. Text-books, At-

kinson's Ganot's Physics, and Loomis's Meteorology. This course also

includes a careful study of instruments and methods employed in tak-

ing meteorological observations.

Books of Refebenoe.—The works of Deschanel, Tyndall, Faraday,

Helmholtz, Grove, Gordon, Thompson, Stewart, Siemans, Maxwell, and

Miller.

Arithmetic.— One term of the first year is given to a review of

Arithmetic. Two objects are aimed at in this course: first, to impart

a practical knowledge of the subjects and methods of computation

used in ordinary business life; second, to secure the discipline of the

reasoning powers so essential in the study of higher mathematics.

Much attention is given to the oral solution of problems, and principles

are taught rather than rules and formulas. Text-book, Brooks's Union
Arithmetic.

Book-keeping- and Commercial Law.—Beginning with a sim-

ple cash account, Book-keeping is developed through all the principles

of single- and double-entry. Considerable time is given to those forms

best adapted to farm and business life. Each student provides a full

set of blanks, and keeps a regular set of books, in which accuracy of

calculation and posting, and neatness of execution, are just as essen-

tial as correct understanding of the principles. Text-book, Bryant &
Stratton's Common School Book-keeping.

In addition to this term's work in Book-keeping, a practical course

in Commercial Law is given, including contracts, farm rights, nego-

tiable paper, sales, real estate, partnership, bailment, common carriers,

and business forms.

Books of Refebenoe.—Mayhew, Duff, and Bryant, Haigh's Manual
of Farm Law, Townsend's Commercial Law.

Alg-ebra.—Two terms are devoted to the study of Algebra. During

the first of these the student is thoroughly drilled in algebraic notation,

the fundamental processes, composition, factoring, fractions, and the

simple forms of the equation. The second term is devoted to the

various transformations and applications of equations— fractional,

simultaneous, quadratic, radical, etc. A brief discussion of logarithms,

proportion, and series follows. Text-book, Wentworth's Elements of

Algebra.

Geometry.—In geometrical drawing of the first year, the student

has already become familiar with geometrical forms, and the construc-

tion of figures representing them. Plane geometry is studied during

the winter term of the second year. Half the spring term is then given

to solid and spherical geometry. Throughout tbe course original dem-
onstrations, and the solution of practical problems involving the

theorems demonstrated, are required of the class. Text-book, Went-

worth's Plane and Solid Geometry.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 31

Trigonometry and Surveying.—All the essential principles of

plane trigonometry are carefully developed and thoroughly mastered.

A short treatment of spherical trigonometry follows. Surveying in-

cludes: theory, adjustment and use of instruments, platting, determi-

nation of areas, dividing land, U. S. Government surveys, triangulation,

leveling, topographical surveying, and railroad surveying. Field

practice with compass, transit, plane table, and Y level, is required. A
topographical map, the data for which are gathered during the fall

term, is drawn by each student during the winter term. Text-book,

Wentworth's Trigonometry and Surveying.

Books op Refebence.—Kay's Surveying, Johnson's Theory and Prac-

tice of Surveying, Gillespie's Land Surveying, and Higher Surveying,

Reports of the Land Office.

Mechanics and Engineering.—A careful consideration of the

laws of motion and force, as exhibited in machines and various phe-

nomena of nature, occupies a single term. Another term is given to

the study of proper materials for buildings, their construction and

durability; forms of roofs and bridges; care and use of machinery, and

roads and road-making. Drafting is an essential feature of the work.

Peck's Mechanics is used as the text-book in the first term. Haswell's

Engineer's Handbook is used in connection with lectures in Engineer-

ing.

Books of Refebence.—Rankine's Mechanics, Nystrom's Mechanics,

Badlitt's Mechanics, Hand-books of Engineering, Knight's Mechanical

Dictionary.

Drawing.—This study is required in four terms, of which two are

in the first, one in the second, and one in the third year.

First Term.—Daily lessons for fourteen weeks. Definition and men-
suration of geometrical magnitudes, construction of perpendiculars,

parallels, angles, and polygons, the circle and its secant lines, the ellipse,

the ovoid, the oval, the parabola, the hyperbola, and various geometri-

cal ornaments; use of drawing-board, T-square, and water-colors; con-

ventional representation of building materials. Prof. Morse's first two

books on Mechanical Drawing are used as text-books. The College

furnishes drawing-board, T-square, triangle, and water-colors, but each

student is required to have a drawing-pen and a pair of compasses with

attachments.

Second Term.—Eree-hand Drawing three hours a week for twelve

weeks. After the study of Nos. 3 and i of White's Text-books of Art

Education, drawing from the object is taken up. The models used are

geometrical solids, and objects of utility and beauty whose forms bear

close relationship to geometrical types. The students are led to recog-

nize the facts, relations, and principles involved in the apparent form
of the ob j ect, to note the distribution of light, shade, shadow, and the

reflection on the same, and deduce the general principles which the

—3



32 Kansas State A&bicultubal College.

observation and comparison of these appearances are found to estab-

lish. Lectures on color, principles of design, and history of ornamen-

tation are occasionally given.

Third Term.— Mechanical Drawing, five weeks. Orthographic and
oblique projection of the straight line and the circle; intersection of

geometrical solids; construction and development of helices. Prin-

ciples of isometrical projection. Principles of shades and shadows.

Books 3 and 4 of Morse's Mechanical Drawing are used as text-books.

Fourth Term.— Mechanical Drawing twice a week for ten weeks.

Principles of parallel, angular, and oblique perspective; the perspec-

tives of vertical and horizontal cylinders, cylindric perspective, and

perspective corrections ; intersections of curved and plain surfaces in

perspective; shadows in perspective; shaded perspectives. Books 5

and 6 of Morse's Mechanical Drawing are used as text-books.

During the winter term of the third year, each student is required to

draw, color, ink, and letter a map delineating the surveys made during

the fall term.

Students who show special aptitude are encouraged to take drawing as

a fourth study during any part of the course, and given every oppor-

tunity to fit themselves for the drafting office or for special art schools.

The instruction includes an extended course in free-hand drawing,

shading, coloring, architectural and mechanical drawing, supplemented

by a course of reading on art topics.

The graphic work of the different classes and special students is re-

tained by the department for exhibition during Commenement, after

which it is returned.

Books or Rekebenoe.— Warren's Descriptive Geometry, Walter

Smith's Manuals of Art Education, Ware's Perspective, Andre's Hand-

Book of Topographical Drawing, Davies's Shades and Shadows, Gwilt's

Cyclopedia of Architecture, Prang's Art Atlas, Lubke's History of Art,

Steinhauser's Room Decoration, Van Bezoldt's Theory of Color, Win-

kelman's History of Ancient Art, and several volumes of the writings

of Viollet Le Due.

English Language and Literature.

—

First Year.—The study of

English Grammar is made to serve directly in securing clear percep-

tion and correct expression. Such practice in analysis and parsing as

may give the student a clear idea of the English sentence in all its

parts is associated with frequent exercises in expression and criticism.

Under English Structure is included a careful study of words and their

elements— roots, stems, prefixes, and suffixes. The most fruitful roots

from the Saxon, Latin, and Greek are learned, and also the laws gov-

erning the changes in the letters of roots in forming derivatives. Lec-

tures are given upon the origin and history of the English Language.

At the same time, the daily exercises are made a means of training in

spelling, pronounciation, and definition. Text-books, Reed & Kellogg's

Higher Lessons in English, Swinton's Word Analysis.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 33

Principles and methods in English Composition are then taken up,

with Kellogg's Rhetoric as a test-book. - Numerous exercises and
revisions familiarize the student -with the essentials of neat, legible man-
uscript, and clear, forcible expression.

Third Year.—One term is given to the study of Higher Rhetoric, em-
bracing the principles of clear explanation and convincing argument,

as well as the outlines of sound criticism, as presented in A. S. Hill's

Rhetoric. This is followed by a term spent in the history of the Eng-
lish language and literature, with abundant illustrations from the best

authors.

Students are led in this way to appreciate the power of our mother

tongue, and at the same time to gain some acquaintance with the best

thoughts of the world. Students are encouraged and directed in the

use of the College Library, and are under constant oversight in the ex-

pression of their thoughts in writing. Original declamations, carefully

prepared, and delivered before the students and Faculty, make a part

of the drill in the higher classes.

In the course for young women, the first term of the fourth year

gives training in the elements of criticism and good taste by a critical

study of famous works in English and American literature.

Books of Reeebenoe.—Goold Brown's Grammar of English Gram-
mars. Marsh's Lectures on the English Language, Whitney's Life and

Growth of Language, DeVere's studies in English, AUibones's Diction-

ary of Authors, Hallam's Literature of Europe, W. D. Adams's Dictionary

of English Literature, Whately's Rhetoric, Fowler's English Grammar,

Trench on the Study of Words, Chambers's Cyclopedia of English Lit-

erature, Phillips's English Literature, Tyler's American Literature,

Welsh's Development of English Literature and Language, and Alden's

Cyclopedia of Universal Literature.

History and Constitutional Law.—In the first year, the study

of United States History occupies one term, with Johnston's History

as a text-book. The class is in several divisions, so that each student

may receive more individual attention, and in order that at least one.

division may be formed for more advanced historical instruction. Spe-
cial attention is given to the form and growth of the Government, and
as far as possible past events are used to throw light on present prob-

lems. Daring the second year, as a part of the work in Rhetoricals, a.

number of historical essays are required.

In the third year a term is given to General History. The text-book,.

Swinton's Outlines, is supplemented by lectures on the progress of civ-

ilization and the philosophy of history. Topics covering important

events are assigned, the intention being to cultivate a taste for histori-

cal investigation.

In the fourth year, a careful study of the Constitution of the United.

States is made, with Cooley's Principles of Constitutional Law as a text-

book. In addition, lectures are given on the leading features of the



34 Kansas State A&bicultubal College.

Constitution and Laws of Kansas, and a number of important ques-

tions in Political Science are discussed. The object kept steadily in

view throughout this course, as well as those in history, is to furnish a

thorough training for citizenship.

Books of Refebenoe.—Bancroft's United States, Justin Winsor's Nar-

rative and Critical History of the United States, McMasters's People of

the United States, Lenormant and Chevalier's Ancient History, Raw-

liuson's Ancient History, Mommsen's Rome, Grote's Greece, Bryce's

Holy Roman Empire, Guizot's Prance, Green's England, Buckle's Civ-

ilization, Draper's Intellectual Development, Guizot's Civilization,

Cooley's Constitutional Limitations, The Federalist, Woolsey's Political

Science, and other works.

Political Economy.—The study of Political Economy, in a full

term of the fourth year, gives a fair presentation of subjects connected

with production, distribution, and consumption of wealth. While the

instruction is given by lectures, each student is expected to provide

himself with some standard text-book for daily reference. Pains is

taken to compare conflicting views, and point out sources of informa-

tion on all sides of vexed questions, without bias or prejudice. Each
student is required to present at some time during the term, an original

paper upon some topic assigned by the instructor.

Books of Refebenoe.—The works of Adam Smith, Mill, Pawcett,

Cairnes, Walker, Bowen, Carey, Thompson, Roscher, and many others.

Logic and Philosophy.—The art of reasoning correctly is aided

by a study of systematic logic, both deductive and inductive. Special

prominence is given to methods for exact observation and experiment,

and correct principles for classification. The previous researches and

experience of the student are made to illustrate these principles. Text-

book, Jevon's Lessons in Logic.

A short course in Psychology gives the general principles of intel-

lectual and moral philosophy. Perception, understanding, reason,

feeling, and volition, are topics of explanation and analysis. Theories

of right and wrong, and correct principles of action, are made the

means of a clear understanding of individual rights and duties. Hop-
kins's Outline Study of Man forms the basis of the course.

Books op Refebenoe.—Mill's, Jevons's and Powler's Logic, Bascom's

Psychology, Porter's Human Intellect, Fairchild's Moral Philosophy,

Cousin's "The True, the Beautiful, and the Good," and the works of

Spencer, Hamilton, and others.

Industrial Arts.—The training in these departments is designed

to be systematic and complete in each, so that the student, following a

single line diligently through the four-years course, gains the essentials

of a trade and a reasonable degree of skill. Those who wish only a

general acquaintance with the arts can take shorter courses in several

of them; but all are to select with a definite purpose. In the estab-

lished course, young men are required to take the regular term in the



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 35

carpenter shop, and on the farm and gardens, whatever the industrial

chosen; young women are required to give one term to sewing, one to

practice in the kitchen laboratory, and one in the dairy.

AGBioOTTtTBE and HoBiictji.TT/BE are required of young men as in-

dustrials during one term of the second year and one term of the third

year. In these, practice is made to illustrate and emphasize the teach-

ing, and cover essentially the same ground.

Cooking.—During the winter term, the young ladies who have lectures

on Household Economy are required to cook one hour each day. They
are taught various methods of making the substantial articles of food,

as well as allowed to spend some time on the dainty dishes. During
the term, they have practice in waiting on the table, in serving guests,

and in arranging for evening companies, thus putting into immediate

practice the lectures of each day.

During the fall term, any students who have passed the study of House-

hold Economy may take cooking as an industrial, in which canning

fruits, making preserves, jellies, pickles, mince-meat, desserts, cake

and fancy breads form the principal part of the work.

Daibying.—During the spring term, daily instruction and practice

in the different branches of dairying are given the ladies of the second

year by the Instructor in Household Economy. Here the regular daily

work is supplemented by a short course of lectures intended to explain

the best practice in the arts of butter- and cheese-making, and to give

the reasons therefor. The following topics cover, in the main, the in-

struction given the class: Influences affecting the quality and quantity

of milk; butter-making; creameries; "deep" and "shallow" setting sys-

tems; packing and preserving butter; the household and factory sys-

tems of cheese-making.

Cabfentbx.—Wood-work is required of all young men during one

term of the first year. In the first term's work a definite graded series

of tasks is given in joining, work to dimensions, and simple problems

in construction and turning, with the proper use and care of common
bench tools, through which each student is advanced according to

ability. Practice is given later in general wood-work, carpentry, cabi-

net-making, and pattern-making; and the advanced students may have

work suited to their chosen line, with special problems of construction,

and special training in the use and care of fine tools, including saw-

filing. All work during industrial hours is laid out by the Superin-

tendent, and belongs to the shop, except that fourth-year students are

allowed to work from drawings of their own upon articles for their

own use or profit. All students may be allowed the use of the shop

outside of the practice hours for work of their own, under direction of

the Superintendent.

In iron-work, instruction is given in ordinary work—forging, filing,

tempering, etc.

Sewing.—One term of sewing is required before the completion of



36 Kansas State agricultural College.

the first year of study. During this term the work is carefully laid out

by the Superintendent in a series of lessons, graded to the capabilities

of each student. To more advanced students all ordinary forms of

sewing with needle and machine are taught, and any student may fur-

nish material, and work for her own advantage under direction of the

Superintendent. Cutting and fitting by a straight-line system are

taught, and the systems are furnished at wholesale rates. Fancy
needle-work and knitting may be taken at certain stages of the course.

Printing.—Two courses are pursued in this art. In one the student

is taught the use of the implements or tools used in typography; com-
position and imposition; correcting proof; technical terms; presses

and their workings; and the general duties of a first-class workman.
The other course of lessons embraces instruction in spelling, capital-

ization, syllabication, punctuation, proof-reading, and such other work

as will make the student accurate and expert. Wilson's Punctuation is

the text-book; but much of the instruction is oral—such as grows out

of the every-day experience of the office.

Admirable drill is furnished by the Industrialist to all, but especially

to those who take the full course. The printing which the departments

of the College require gives to the advanced student a fair knowledge

of the principles and practice of job work.

Books of Reference.—MacEellar's American Printer, Harpel's Typo-
graph, Ringwalt's Encyclopedia of Printing, DeVinne's The Invention

of Printing, DeVinne's Printers' Price List, the Inland Printer, Ameri-

can Art Printer, Superior Printer, Paper and Press, and standard works

on grammar and rhetoric.

Telegbaphy.— The course of training involves for beginners the

characters that compose the alphabet, and combinations of these char-

acters into words and sentences,— attention being paid to spelling and
to short and precise expression in messages,— abbreviations, signals,

forms of messages, train orders, reports, etc. To the more advanced

is given regular line business,— as press reports, messages, cipher mes-

sages, and orders in all forms used by prominent telegraph companies,

together with the necessary book-keeping, upon exact oopies of blanks

in actual use, thus giving the student an understanding of the work of

an operator. A portion of the time is devoted to instruction in the use

and management of lines, batteries, instruments, etc. The elementary

principles of electricity, magnetism, and electro-magnetism involved

in telegraphy are taught and illustrated by experiments. The more re-

cent inventions relating to the art are discussed and explained.

BooTcs of Reference.—Prescott's Electric Telegraph, Pope's Hand-
Book of the Telegraph, Culley's Practical Telegraphy, Prescott's Speak-

ing Telephone and Other Electrical Inventions, and the works of Du
Moncel, Clark & Sabine, Davis & Eae, Niaudet, Jenkins, Harris, Aber-

nethy, Lockwood, Preece & Sivewright, Douglas, Swift, and Haskins,

with the Electrical Review.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 37

Inbibumental Mtrsio.—Provision is made for the teaching of music

upon instruments of all sorts. A full course upon the organ or piano

extends over four years, including harmony and composition; but the

students may take lessons for a single term if they choose. The Col-

lege furnishes the instruments for daily practice, but the instruction is

paid for at the usual rate, as given under "Expenses." Music may be

the industrial for young women, unless some other is required in the

course. Young men may take music in addition to their course, if able

to keep up standing in classes.

Opportunity is given for students who are sufficiently advanced to

join in the weekly rehearsals of the College Orchestra.

Text-Books.—Plaidy's Technical Studies, Czerny, Duvernoy, Loe-

schorn; Recreations for Piano and Organ; selections from Haydn,

Mozart, Beethoven, and others; Arban's School for Cornet, Cuisinus,

White, Wichtl's Violinist, De Beriot, and the recognized school for any

instrument not included in the above; Marx's Harmony and Composi-

tion, Elementary Charts, Berloiz's Instrumentation.

Vocal Music.—All students are furnished instruction in vocal music

free of charge, under the direction of the Faculty. Classes meet on

Mondays and Wednesdays for advanced pupils, and for beginners on

Tuesdays and Thursdays, at 1:30 p.m. The advanced class shares in

the music of public exercises during the Commencement week. This

study is taken up at the choice of the student, but regular attendance

is required as at other classes until excuse is granted.

Arrangements for special voice culture may be made with the Pro-

fessor in charge, on reasonable terms.

Text-Books.—Scansion and Song, Browns' Prismatic Charts, Hatton,

Concone, Marchesi, with selections from the opera and oratorio.

Military Training.—During the second year, a course of thirty-

two lectures is given. These are designed to show how an army is

organized, equipped, and supplied, to explain some of the minor opera-

tions of war, to show the organization of the militia, and the militia

law of this State. Instruction is afforded, to such as desire it, in other

military subjects.

To those who desire it, an opportunity is given for practice in the

ordinary infantry drills, including the school of the soldier, company,

and battalion, and target practice. Although drill is thus made optional,

students are not allowed to take it for periods shorter than one term.

To obtain a proper proficiency, however, one should take the semi-

weekly drill for at least a year.

The College battalion is divided into companies, which are officered

by students appointed each term by the Professor in charge, with the

approval of the President.

Arms and accoutrements are furnished by the United States Govern-

ment, the students being required to keep such as they use in proper

condition. Uniforms for use in drill are furnished by the College.



38 Kansas State A&sicultusal College.

examinations.

Examinations for admission are held at the beginning of each term,

as laid down in the calendar of the College year. Applicants, to enter

at any time during the term, shall have special examinations. These

examinations are chiefly written, and a standing of 70 per cent, is re-

quired to pass any study.

Examinations in the course are held as arranged by the Faculty.

The results of these examinations are marked on a scale of 100, and

combined with the average of the preceding daily exercise upon the

same scale into a grade for report to the Secretary. But any student

not present at three-fourths, at least, of the class exercises receives, at

such time as the teacher may name, a more extensive examination than

the general one; and this examination alone decides the grade.

Averages of grades in the register are made by giving the final term

grade a value of two-thirds and previous grades a value of one-third.

After each term examination during the first year of attendance, a

report of advancement is made to parents; and any student, upon
leaving College at the close of a term, may receive a certificate of

standing.

The final grade and the term average must be at least 70 for passing

any study; and any student who fails to pass in two studies of the

course may drop back a year or withdraw from College.

After completing the studies of the first year, students are allowed

special examination only upon recommendation of the Professor in

charge, and by permission of the Faculty. Permission for examina-

tion in studies not pursued with a class must be obtained at least two
months before the examination is held. All such examinations are

held under the immediate supervision of the Professor in charge, and
are thorough and exhaustive.

MEANS OF ILLUSTRATION.

Agbioult0Be.—Two farms of 215 and 100 acres, for the most part

surrounded by durable stone walls, subdivided into fields of variable

size to suit the system of management.

A large variety of standard grains and forage crops in cultivation in

fields and experimental plats.

A barn 50 by 75 feet, expressly arranged for experimental uses; and
connected with it a general-purpose barn, 48 by 96 feet, for grain, hay,

horses, and cattle. Both buildings are of stone, and are provided with

steam power and equipped with improved machinery for shelling,

grinding, threshing, cutting for the silo, and steaming.

Two piggeries, one of ten pens for experimental uses, and one of six

pens, with separate yards, for general purposes.

An implement house 22 by 50 feet, of two stories, and corn-cribs.

Shorthorn, Aberdeen-Angus, Hereford, and Jersey cattle; Berkshire

and Poland-China swine.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 39

Farm implements of improved patterns.

Collections of grains, grasses, and forage plants.

Buildings, stock and equipments are valued at $25,000.

Hobtioulttjbe and Entomology.—Orchards containing 275 varieties

of apples, 80 of peaches, 50 of pears, 16 of plums, 20 of cherries, and
10 of apricots.

Small-fruit garden, with 200 varieties of small fruit, including black-

berries, raspberries, gooseberries, currants, and strawberries; and vine-

yard, with 75 varieties of grapes.

Forest plantation of twelve acres, containing twenty varieties of

from ten to fifteen years' growth.

Ornamental grounds, set with a variety of evergreens and deciduous

trees. Sample rows, containing about 150 varieties of ornamental and
useful shrubs and trees, labeled.

Vegetable garden, with hot-beds and cold-frames and experimental

beds. Practice rows for students' budding, grafting, cultivating, and
pruning.

Two well-planned and furnished green-houses of three rooms each,

stocked with a collection of native and exotic plants.

Museum, containing a collection of woods from American forests,

and a large series of specimens in economic and general entomology.

Value of property, exclusive of orchards and grounds, $11,500.

Chemistby and Minebalogy.—Eight rooms, fitted with tables and
apparatus for a class of eighty students in qualitative analysis, sixteen

in quantitative analysis, including necessary facilities for assaying,

with a mineralogical collection and general illustrative apparatus.

Value, exclusive of building, $7,500.

Botany.—A general herbarium, consisting of a large collection of

plants of the United States and other countries; a Kansas herbarium,

containing specimens illustrating the distribution and variation of

plants throughout the State; also twenty-one compound microscopes,

three dissecting microscopes, tools, reagents, wall- charts, etc. Valued

at $2,500.

Geology, Zoology, and Vetebinaby Science.—A general museum
well fitted with cases containing valuable collections of mounted Kan-

sas mammals and birds, with mounted skeletons of wild and domestic

animals. The largest collection of Kansas fishes and molluscs in the

State. Kansas reptiles and batrachians, salt-water fishes and inverte-

brates in alcohol. Collections of Mound-builders' and Indian relics.

Kansas fossils and rocks, typical of the geological ages found in the

State.

In Veterinary Science: A laboratory fitted with apparatus and re-

agents, for the study of disease. A collection of charts, models, and

anatomical preparations, illustrating healthy and diseased structure.

Value, $4,500.

Dbawing.—Models, plaster-casts, patterns, charts, easels, and imple-

ments. Valued at $1,400.



40 KANSAS STATU AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

Physios.—Physical apparatus, meteorological instruments, etc. Edel-

man's dynamo electric machine, with numerous accessories, sling psy-

chrometer, and anemometer. The value of the whole is $2,600.

Mathematics and Subveying.—Transits, compasses, levels, chains,

models, etc. Valued at $1,000.

Meohanios and Engineebing.—Carpenter shop, with separate benches

and tools for forty-five students in each class, besides lathes, mortising

machine, circular saws, band saws, planer, friezer, boring machine,

grinder, and general chest of tools for fine work. Power furnished by

a ten-horse-power Atlas engine.

Shops for iron work, with forges, vises, drills, etc. Testing machine,

charts, and models.

Inventory of material and apparatus in both shops, $5,800.

Kitchen Labobatoby, with ranges, cooking utensils, dining-room

furnishings, dairy furniture; valued at $600.

Pbinting.—Office, with thirty pairs of cases, large fonts of six-point,

eight-point, ten-point, and eleven-point Roman type; a good assort-

ment of job type and brass rule; a Babcock cylinder press with steam

power, a Gordon job press; a mitering machine, a rule curving ma-
chine, and a paper cutter. Value of equipment, $3,500.

Telegbaphy.—Office with five miles of line, connecting twenty branch

offices, and as many instruments. Inventory, $1,000.

Sewing Rooms, with six machines, models, patterns, and cases; worth,

Mosio Rooms, with four pianos, four organs, and other instruments;

valued at $1,500.

A Libbaey, carefully selected and catalogued, containing over 9,000

bound volumes, and 2,500 pamphlets. A reading-room is maintained

in connection with the library, where may be found on file forty-five of

the leading literary, scientific, technical, and agricultural periodicals,

and several hundred newspapers, including the principal daily and
county papers from all parts of the State. Value of library, $15,000.

Abmoby, containing one hundred and fifty stands of arms (breech-

loading cadet rifles, caliber .45), with accoutrements; two three-inch

rifled guns; also swords, uniforms, etc. Value, exclusive of arms, $800.

GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS.

The College grounds and buildings, occupying an elevation at the

western limits of the city of Manhattan, and facing towards the city,

are beautiful in location. The grounds include an irregular plot in the

midst of a fine farm, with orchard, vineyard, and sample gardens at-

tached. The grounds are tastefully laid out and extensively planted

according to the design of a professional landscape gardener, while

well-graveled drives and good walks lead to the various buildings. All

of these are of the famed Manhattan limestone, of simple but neat

styles of architecture, and admirably suited to their use. All recitation

rooms are excellently lighted and ventilated, and all are heated by



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 41

PftiTME

BBODHBaOFfTHE





TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 43

steam or hot water. The buildings stand as indicated in the plot ac-

companying the following description:

College, 152 by 250 feet in extreme dimensions, arranged in three

distinct structures, with connecting corridors. This building contains,

in its two stories and basement, offices, reception room, oloak-rooms,

studies, chapel, library, reading-room, kitchen laboratory and dairy,

sewing-room, society-rooms, telegraph office, and twelve class-rooms.

Chemical Laboratory, one story, 26 by 99 and 46 by 75 of floor space,

in form of a cross. It contains eight rooms, occupied by the Depart-

ment of Chemistry and Mineralogy.

Mechanics' Hall, 39 by 103 feet, of two stories, occupied by Carpenter

Shop, Printing Office, and Music Booms.
Horticultural Hall, 32 by 80 feet, one story and cellar, having cabinet-

room, class-room, and storage, with green-house attached.

Horticultural and Entomological Laboratory, with propagating

houses attached.

Two stone dwellings, occupied by the President and the Professor of

Agriculture.

Museum Building, 46 by 96 feet, and two stories. This building,

which has served many purposes, is now fitted for an armory, drill-

room, and Veterinary laboratory below, and for class-room and labora-

tory for Department of Botany and Museum of Natural History above.

The Farm Barn is a double but connected stone structure, 50 by 75

feet, with an annex 48 by 96 feet. A basement, having stables for

seventy-five head of cattle, silos, engine-room, and granaries, underlies

the entire structure.

The Horticultural Barn is a stone building, containing store-room,

granary, and stables for several horses.

The blacksmith shop, lumber house, implement house, piggery, and

various out-buildings are of wood.

TEEMS OF ADMISSION.

Applicants for admission at the beginning of the College year

must be at least fourteen years of age, and able to pass a satisfactory

examination in reading, spelling, writing, arithmetic, including per-

centage and interest, geography, and elements of English grammar.
Those applying later in the year must show sufficient advancement to

enter the classes already in progress. Every effort should be made to

begin with the first day of a term, in order to advance with classes

from the first.

Applicants of mature age who, for lack of advantages, are unable

to pass the full examination, may be received on special conditions.

Applicants for advanced standing in the course must pass examina-

tion in all the previous studies of the class to be entered; but, if they

have pursued such studies in other institutions of similar rank, they

may receive credit for their standing in those institutions upon pre-



44 KANSAS STATU AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

senting a certificate from the proper officer, showing that their course

has been equivalent to that given here.

The following questions may serve as samples of the examinations

for admission:
GEAMMAB.

1. Define etymology, parts of speech, analysis.

2. How are sentences classified? Write a sentence of each class.

3. What is declension? Decline the personal pronoun, third person.

4. Conjugate the verb work in the indicative mode, future tense.

5. Give comparison of sweet, wonderful, swiftly, square, correctly.

6. Correct, if necessary, and give reasons:

Everybody have a smile on their face.

I have never saw such a horrid day.

Between you and I, them people are not honest.

7. Parse each word:

The river runs swiftly to the sea.

8. Analyze this sentence:

The man who believes that all men are brothers should be

philanthropic.

9 and 10. Write a composition of fifty words on the subject, Moun-
tains.

ABITHMETIO.

1. Find the sum of nine hundred and nine, eight thousand seven hun-

dred and seventy, sixteen thousand four hundred and seventy-eight,

and nine hundred and sixty-five.

2. If eighty-eight horses cost $9,416, what is the average cost? How
much more would 12 more horses cost at $10 more for each horse?

3. Explain the difference between a decimal and a common fraction.

4. Find the lowest common multiple of 84, 108, and 144.

5. Find the value of ( 8f+5f)— ( 2J+3f ).

6. If 17 bushels of wheat cost $13, what will 14| bushels cost at the

same rate?

7. If 9,460 lbs. of coal were sold at $8 a ton, what will be the cost to

the purchaser?

8. A room measures 18 by 20 ft., and is 10J ft. high. How much will

it cost to plaster the walls and ceiling at 30 cents a yard?

9. What per cent, of 960 is 350?

10. Find the interest on $800 for 4 years, 6 months, and 23 days at

10 per cent.

OEOGBAPHX.

1. Draw a map of Kansas, locating its State institutions and mineral

districts.

2. Locate the following cities: Albany, Bochester, Cleveland, St. Paul,

Nashville, Galveston, and Savannah.

8. Bound Texas, Georgia, Vermont, and Colorado.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 45

i. What is a mountain system? Name the mountain systems of North

and South America.

5. Name the five great powers of Europe, and their capitals.

6. What is climate? Upon what does it depend?

7. Locate the following: Japan, India, Madagascar, Sicily.

8. Give the most prominent uses of rivers and mountains.

9. What causes day and night? The seasons?

10. Give a short description of Africa, naming its principal moun-
tains, rivers, States, and cities.

GENERAL DUTIES AND PRIVILEGES.

General good conduct, such as becomes men and women anywhere,

is expected of all. Every student is encouraged in the formation of

sound character, by both precept and example, and expected, "upon
honor," to maintain a good repute. Failure to do so is met with prompt

dismissal. No other rules of personal conduct are announced.

Classes are in session every week-day except Saturdays, and no stu-

dent may be absent without excuse. Students enrolled in any term

cannot honorably leave the College before the close of the term, unless

excused beforehand by the Faculty. A full and permanent record of

attendance, scholarship, and deportment shows to each student his

standing in the College.

Chapel exercises occupy fifteen minutes before the meeting of classes

each morning, and unnecessary absence from them is noted in the

grades.

Every Friday, at 1:30 p.m., the whole body of students gather for a

leoture from some member of the Faculty, or for the rhetorical exer-

cises of the third- and fourth-year classes. Once a week all the classes

meet, in their class-rooms, for exercise in elocution and correct ex-

pression.

There are four prosperous literary societies, two of them of many
years' standing. All meet weekly, in rooms set apart for their use.

The Alpha Beta, open to both sexes, and the Ionian, for ladies, meet

Friday afternoon. The Webster and the Hamilton admit to member-

ship gentlemen only, and meet on Saturday evening.

The Scientific Club, composed of members of the Faculty and stu-

dents, meets in the Chemical Laboratory on the last Friday evening of

each month.

Every Friday evening a students' prayer-meeting is held in a College

society room, led by a member of the Faculty. On the Sabbath, stu-

dents are expected to attend service at least once in the different-

churches of the city.

Branches of the College T.M.C.A. and T.W.C.A. hold weekly meet-

ings at the College.

Once in each term the College Hall is opened for a social gathering



46 KANSAS STATS! AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

of Faculty and students, in which music, literary exercises, and friendly

greeting find place.

Public lectures by prominent men of the State are provided from
time to time, as opportunity offers. All are free.

LABOR AND EARNINGS.

Every encouragement is given to habits of daily manual labor dur-

ing the College course. Only one hour of daily practice in the indus-

trial departments is required; but students are encouraged to make
use of other opportunities for adding to their ability and means.

All labor at the College is under the direction of the Superintendents

of the departments, and offers opportunity for increasing skill and

efficiency. In regular weekly statements, the students are required to

observe business forms and principles, showing from their daily ac-

count when and where the work was performed.

The shops and offices are opened afternoons and Saturdays for the

accommodation of skilled students in work for their own advantage.

Everywhere the student who works wins respect; and it is a matter of

pride to earn one's way as far as possible.

The labor of the students in the industrial departments is principally

a part of their education, and is not paid for unless the student is em-

ployed— outside of required hours of labor—upon work for the profit

of the College. Students are so employed upon the farm, in the gar-

dens or the shops, and about the buildings. The labor is paid for at

rates varying with services rendered, from eight to ten cents an hour.

The Superintendents strive to adjust their work to the necessities of

students, and give them the preference in all tasks suitable for their

employment. So far as practicable, the work of the shops and offices

is turned to account for their benefit; and the increasing extent of the

grounds and sample gardens brings more of such labor. The monthly
pay-roll for the past year ranges from $250 to $400.

Many students obtain work in the city or upon neighboring farms,

and so pay part of their expenses. In these ways a few students are

able to earn their way through College. The amount so earned will

vary according to the tact and zeal of the student. The majority must
expect to provide by earnings outside of term-time, or from other

sources, for the larger part of their expenses. The long summer vaca-

tion of three months offers opportunity for farm or other remunerative

labor; and no one need despair of gaining an education if he has the

ability to use his chances well.

EXPENSES.

Tuition is free, and no general fee for incidental or contingent ex-

penses is charged. In a few special departments of instruction, the

following payments are made in advance to the Secretary:

In the term of Analytical Chemistry, students pay $3 for the chemi-

cals and apparatus used fn their laboratory practice and analysis.



TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL CATALOGUE. 47

In the Printing Office, young men, in their first year, pay $3 a term

for office expenses. Advanced students have the use of the office for

the work performed during the industrial hours.

In Telegraphy, young men pay $3 a term for office expenses.

Young women are furnished both Printing and Telegraphy free of

expense, these two offices, with the Sewing and Cooking Departments,

being provided especially for their industrial training.

Lessons in instrumental music— two a week— are from $10 to $14

a term, according to its length; one a week, $6 to $8.40. One-half is

to be paid to the instructor in charge with the first lesson, the other

half at the middle of the term.

The cost of text-books at the book-stores is, for the first year, about

$4 a term; for the second year, $2.75 a term; for the third year, $7 a

term; and for the fourth year, $5.50 a term.

The expenses for apparatus and tools to each student during the

course are as follows: Drawing $3.50; microscope for Botany and En-

tomology $1.50; case, pins, etc., for Entomology $2.25; rules, in car-

pentry 25 cents, printing 25 oents. The total expense for these articles

during the four years is less than ten dollars.

Board and washing are not furnished by the College. Board, with

furnished rooms, can be procured in private families at from $2.75 to

$4 per week. Some students board themselves at even less cost; and

rooms for the purpose can be obtained at a rent of from $1 to $3.50 a

month. Washing costs from 50e. to $1 a dozen pieces.

Ordinary expenditures, aside from clothing and traveling expenses,

range from $100 to $200 a year.

BUSINESS DIRECTIONS.

Loans upon school-district bonds are to be obtained from the Loan
Commissioner.

Bills against the College should be presented monthly, and, when

audited, are paid at the office of the Treasurer in Manhattan.

All payments of principal and interest on account of bonds or land

contracts must be made to the State Treasurer, at Topeka. Applica-

tions for extension of time on land contracts should be sent to the

Secretary of the Board of Regents, at Manhattan.

The Industrialist may be addressed through Pres. Geo. T. Fairchild,

Managing Editor. Subscriptions are received by Supt. J. S. C. Thomp-
son.

Donations for the Library or Museums should be sent to the Libra-

rian, or to Prof. Kellerman, Chairman of Committee on Museums.
Questions, scientific or practical, concerning the different depart-

ments of study or work, may be addressed to the several Professors and

Superintendents.

General information concerning the College and its work,— studies,



48 KANSAS STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

examinations, grades, boarding-plaoes, etc.,—may be obtained at the

office of the President, or by addressing the Secretary.

Applications for Farmers' Institutes should be addressed, as early in

the season as possible, to the President.

The Experiment Station should be addressed through the Director.



INDEX.
PAOE.

Boabd of Regents, 2

Business Dibeotions, 47

Coubse of Study, 21

Degrees, 24

Industrial Training, 24

Post-Graduate Courses, 24

Scheme of Class Hours, 23

Special Courses, 24

Endowment and Resouboes, 19

Examinations, 38

Expenses, 46

Expebiment Station, 4, 19, 20

Faculty, 3

Genebal Duties and Pbiyileges, 45

Gbounds and Buildings, 40

Labob and Eabnings, 46

Means of Illustbation, 38

Objects, 20

Outline of Instbuotion, 25

Agriculture, 25

Algebra, . 30

Anatomy and Physiology, 29

Arithmetic, 30

Book-keeping and Commercial Law, 30

Botany, 27

Chemistry, 27

Drawing, .
.... 31

English Language and Literature, 32

Entomology, 27

Geology, 28

Geometry, 30

History and Constitutional Law, 33

Horticulture, 26

Household Economy, 29

Industrial Arts, 34

Agriculture and Horticulture, 35

Carpentry, 35

(49)



50 Kaxsas State agricultural College.

Outline of Instbuction—Industrial Arts

—

Continued:

Cooking, 35

Dairying, 35

Instrumental Music, 37

Iron Work, 35

Printing, 36

Sewing, . 35

Telegraphy, 36

Logic and Philosophy, 34

Mechanics and Engineering, 31

Military Training, 37

Mineralogy, 28

Physics and Meteorology, 29

Political Economy, 34

Special Hygiene, 29

Trigonometry and Surveying, 31

Veterinary Science, 29

Vocal/Music, .37
Students, 5

Teems and "Vacations, 16

Thems oe Admission, 43





CALENDAR

1889-90.

Pall Teem : September 12th to December 20th.

Winteb Teem : January 7th to March 28th.

Speing Teem : March 31st to June 11th.

June 11th, Commencement.

1890-91.

Pall Teem : September 11th to December 19th.


